Equity
estimated

effect in
million pesos

Change
in basis

points

Equity
estimated

effect in
million pesos

Change
in basis

points

Equity
estimated

effect in
million pesos

PhP +50 (21.18) +100 (41.95) +150 (62.33)
 -50 21.18 -100 41.95 -150 62.33
USD +50 (14.70) +100 (28.45) +150 (41.33)
 -50 14.70 -100 28.45 -150 41.33

- 78 -

*SGVMC114760*

Foreign currency risk
RSBC seeks to maintain a square or minimal position on its foreign currency exposure.
Foreign currency liabilities generally consist of foreign currency deposits in RSBC’s FCDU.
Foreign currency deposits are generally used to fund RSBC’s foreign currency-denominated loan
and investment portfolio in the FCDU.  Banks are required by the BSP to match the foreign
currency liabilities with the foreign currency assets held in the FCDU.  In addition, the BSP
requires a 30.0% liquidity reserve on all foreign currency liabilities held in the FCDU.

The tables below demonstrate the sensitivity of income to reasonably possible changes in foreign
exchange rates.  RSBC’s equity is not sensitive to changes in foreign exchange rates (amounts in
millions).

 2010

USD/PhP FX rate
 increase/decrease +5% -5% +15% -15% +25% -25%
Income before income tax
 estimated effect 2.19 (2.19) 6.58 (6.58) 10.96 (10.96)

 2009

USD/PhP FX rate
 increase/decrease +5% -5% +15% -15% +25% -25%
Income before income tax
 estimated effect 1.90 (1.90) 5.70 (5.70) 9.51 (9.51)

5. Fair Value of Financial Assets and Liabilities

The following methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fair value of each class of
financial instrument for which it is practicable to estimate such value:

Cash and cash equivalents, receivables (except for finance receivables and installment contract
receivables), accounts payable and accrued expenses and short-term debt
Carrying amounts approximate their fair values due to the relatively short-term maturities of these
instruments.

Finance receivables
Fair values of loans are estimated using the discounted cash flow methodology, using  RSBC’s